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OFFICE OF THE SEERTFF
CLARK COUNTY DETENTION
CTYIL PROCESS SEOTION

MARLOM BROWH )
) Vol ]
PLAMNTIFF 3 TASE MNo. A-15-F8582%-C
Vs 3 SHERIFF CIVIL MO 19002127
MICHATL SLYWMAN, EASY BATL 1LC, i
AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY 3
DEFENDARMT 3 ATFFDAYVIT OF SERYICE

FTATE DF NEVADA H
COUNTY DF CLARK % .
T T T T SN ETE ROSS, being fivs duly sworn, Seposes and says: That he/oee is, aad wed o ol timss bevetaafier
meniicred, a duly appointed, gualified and acting Deputy Sheriff in and for the County of Clak, State of Dlevads, 2
citizen of the United States, over the age of twenty-one ysars snd not & party 1o, nor intsrested in, the above entitled
sction; thet on 3/28/2019, 8t the hour of 2:00 AR, affiant a5 such Deputy Sheriff served & covy/oopiss of SUMPMOMS

AND COMPLATNT issusd in the sbove entitled action upon the Jefendany PUCEAEL SLYMATD, =t al, namsd
therein, by delivering to and leaving with LI DA GUITEREEZ, PERSONAL TIURY SECRETARY ot PITARD

& FUMD, personally, at 501 S LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD LAS YEGAS, MY 89101 within the Tounty of Clark,

Siale of Mevada, copy/coples of SUMMONE AND COMPLAIRNT

i, DECLIARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERFURY UNDER THE LAW OF THE STATE ON NEVADA THAT THE
FOREGOING I8 TRUE AND CORRECT,

DATED: Mareh 25, 2015,

Jossph M. Lombardp, Shesiff

By - ./ MMIQZ\ i == < PR Ay 37
RERETH ROSS |
Deputy éfﬁf{ ;

301 E, Clark Ave. #1000 Las Vegas, VY 32101 {702) 455-540D
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OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
CLARK COUNTY DETENTION
CIVIL PROCESS SECTION

MARLON BROWN
790945
CASE No. A-19-75+848-C
SHERIFF CIVIL NO.: 19002127

PLAINTIFF

Vs
MICHAEL SLYMAN, EASY BAIL LLC,
AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY
DEFENDANT

L N e N

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF CLARK ; ™

KENNETH ROSS, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That he/she is. and was at all times hereinafter
mentioned. a duly appointed, qualified and acting Deputy Sheriff in and for the County of Clark, State of Nevada, a
citizen of the United States. over the age of twently-one years and not a party to, nor interested in, the above entitled
action: that on 3/28/2019, at the hour of 9:00 AM. affiant as such Deputy Sheriff served a copy/copics of SUMMONS
AND COMPLAINT issued in the above cntitled action upon the defendant MICHAEL SLYMAN, et al., named
therein, by delivering to and leaving with LINDA GUITERREZ, PERSONAL INJURY SECRETARY at PITARO
& FUMO, personally, at 601 S LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 within the County of Clark,
State of Nevada, copy/copies of SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAW OF THE STATE ON NEVADA THAT THE
FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

DATED: March 29, 2019,

Joseph M. Lombardo. Sherifl

301 E. Clark Ave. #100 Las Vegas, NV 89101 (702) 455-5400

18
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Electronically Filed
4/30/2019 3:52 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE CO
MTN &Tu‘»ﬁ

DUSTIN R. MARCELLOQ, ESQ.,

Nevada Bar #10134

PITARO AND FUMO LAW OFFICES

601 Las Vegas Blvd. South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 474-7554Fax: (702) 474-4210

Email: kristine. fumolaw(@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendants Mike Slyman, d/b/a Easy Bail LLC, and American Surety Company

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Defendants,

MARLON LORENZO BROWN, an individual, )

)
Plaintiff, )

)

Vs, ) CASE NO.: A-19-790945 C
) DEPT. NO.: XXII

MIKE SLYMAN, an individual,; )

EASY BAIL, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability )

Company in Nevada, and American Surety )

Company ) MOTION TO DISMISS OR

) MOTION TO STRIKE
) PURSUANT TO NRCP 12
)
)
)

COMES NOW, the Defendants Mike Slyman, Easy Bail, LLC., and American Surety
Company, by and through their attorney, DUSTIN R. MARCELLOQ, ESQ., hereby request the
Court dismiss the complaint for failure to state a claim on which relief can be granted and/or

more definite statement.

Case Number: A-19-790945-C

20
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This motion is based on the complaint, filing and pleadings herein, the attached
memorandum of points and authorities and any oral argument deemed necessary by this
honorable court.

Respectfully submitted this 24" day of April 2019.

/s/ Dustin R. Marcello
DUSTIN R. MARCELLOQ, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134
PITARO and FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendants

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: Marlon Lorenzo Brown, ID 2633113, Plaintiff:
YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned requests that the above-

entitled matter(s) be placed on calendar on day of , 2018 at

AM.,, in Department No. 22,

Respectfully submitted this 24™ day of April 2019.

/s/ Dustin R, Marcello
DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134
PITARO and FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendants

21
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

On March 12, 2019, Plaintiff Marlon Brown filed a complaint against Defendant’s Mike
Slyman, Easy Bail, LLC, and American Surety Company. The Complaint does not name the

cause of action and appears to allege a single cause of fraud. See Plaintiff’s Complaint,

03/12/2019, at page 1. It is unclear which version of fraud the Complaint is alleging. The
Complaint then appears to claim a demand $15,000 from Mr, Brown. Id, atp. 2.
The demand for relief is $15,000. This motion to dismiss and/or to strike, and/or for
more definite statement follows.
ARGUMENT

PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE
GRANTED

Required Elements for a Fraud Claim

The elements of fraud are laid out in Lubbe v. Barba. 91 Nev. 596, 599, 540 P.2d 115,
117 (1975). The complaint fails to allege any of the necessary elements of fraud: 1) a false
representation by the defendant, 2) with knowledge or belief the representation is false 3) that
the defendant intended to induce the plaintiff into reliance on the representation, 4) justifiable
reliance on the representation by the plaintiff, 5) causation and damages to the plaintiff as a
result of relying on the misrepresentation, and 6) proven with clear and convincing evidence
and pled with specificity. The complaint offers no facts supporting a representation made by the
defendants. The plaintiff offers no evidence that the statements made concerning releasing the
car were false or that the defendants knew they were false, if they even were. Without a

representation made by the defendant there can be no fraud.

NRCP 12(b

22
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Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5) provides for the defense of the “failure to state
a claim upon which relief can be granted” Gull v. Hoalst, 77 Nev. 54, 359 P.2d 383 (1960).
Such a motion tests the legal sufficiency of the claim set out against the moving party.
“Dismissal is proper where the allegations are insufficient to establish the elements of a claim
for relief.” Stockmeier v. Nevada Dept’ of Corrections, 123 Nev. , 183 P.3d 133, 135 (2008)
(quoting Hampe v. Foote, 118 Nev. 405, 408, 47 P.3d 438, 439 (2002). If all of the party’s
allegations are accepted as true and still do not justify any relief, the trial court should properly
dismiss the claims. Blackjack Bonding v. City of Las Vegas Municipal Court, 116 Nev. 1213,
1214, 14 P.3d 1275, 1278 (2000).

Because the facts as alleged by Plaintiff fail to support the required elements of the
claim raised in the Complaint it is respectfully requested the Court dismiss the complaint for
failure to state a claim.

IN THE ALTERNATIVE THE PLAINTIFF MUST PROVIDE A MORE

DEFINITE STATEMENT

Should the Court maintain the complaint, alter its’ character to permit a claim not
expressly raised or grant leave to amend then it is respectfully requested the Court direct a more
definite statement. NRCP 12(¢) provides:

(e) Motion for More Definite Statement. If a pleading to which a responsive pleading is

permitted is so vague or ambiguous that a party cannot reasonably be required to frame a

responsive pleading, the party may move for a more definite statement before

interposing a responsive pleading. The motion shall point out the defects complained of
and the details desired. If the motion is granted and the order of the court is not obeyed
within 10 days after notice of the order or within such other time as the court may fix,
the court may strike the pleading to which the motion was directed or make such order

as it deems just.

The Defendants cannot reasonably be required to provide a responsive pleading to the

23
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Complaint of the Plaintiff. The statements generally alleged some kind of wrong doing and
some kind of harm, but the Complaint does not connect the actions of the Defendants, to the
complaints of the Plaintiff to the alleged harm suffered by the Plaintiff, or to the requested relief
mad by the Plaintiff. This is especially true as it relates to the LLLC and Surety Defendants.
Accordingly, it is requested that if the Complaint is not dismissed then a more definite statement
be ordered to be made by the Plaintiff.

THE REQUEST FOR RELIEF IN PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT MUST BE
STRICKEN AS IT IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH NRCP §(a)

Plaintiff’s complaint makes a request for relief of $15,000. NRCP 12(f) provides:

(f) Motion to Strike. Upon motion made by a party before responding to a pleading or, if
no responsive pleading is permitted by these rules, upon motion made by a party within
20 days after the service of the pleading upon the party or upon the court’s own initiative
at any time, the court may order stricken from any pleading any insufficient defense or
any redundant, immaterial, impertinent, or scandalous matter.

The claims for relief made by Plaintiff for relief are not in compliance with NRCP 8(a)

and are therefore immaterial. Accordingly, it is requested the Plaintiff’s request for relief be

stricken.

i

1

24
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CONCLUSION

Based on the forging it is respectfully requested the Court grant the relief requested

herein or any other relief deemed appropriate by this Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted this 29" day of April 2019.

_/s/ Dustin R, Marcello

DUSTIN R. MARCELLOQO, ESQ.

Nevada Bar #10134

PITARO and FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that on the 29th day of April 2019, I served the MOTION TO DISMISS OR

MOTION TO STRIKE PURSUANT TO NRCP 12, by depositing for mailing a copy thereof,

U.S. first class mail, and USPS Certificate of Mailing (attached hereto as Exhibit A) to the

following persons at the following addresses:

Marlon Lorenzo Brown ID#: 2633113
c¢/o Clark County Detention Center

330 S. Casino Center Boulevard

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

By:

25

PITARO & FUMO, CHTD.

{s/ Kristine Tacata .
Kristine Tacata — An employee of
Pitaro & Fumo, Chtd,
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Electronically Filed
5/8/2019 2:28 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE CO
MTN &Tu‘»ﬁ

DUSTIN R. MARCELLOQ, ESQ.,

Nevada Bar #10134

PITARO AND FUMO LAW OFFICES

601 Las Vegas Blvd. South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 474-7554Fax: (702) 474-4210

Email: kristine. fumolaw(@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendants Mike Slyman, d/b/a Easy Bail LLC, and American Surety Company

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

MARLON LORENZO BROWN, an individual, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, ) CASE NO.: A-19-790945 C
) DEPT. NO.: XXII
MIKE SLYMAN, an individual; )
EASY BAIL, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability )
Company in Nevada, and American Surety )
Company ) MOTION TO DISMISS OR
) MOTION TO STRIKE
) PURSUANT TQ NRCP 12
)
Defendants, ) (HEARING REQUESTED)
)

COMES NOW, the Defendants Mike Slyman, Easy Bail, LLC., and American Surety
Company, by and through their attorney, DUSTIN R. MARCELLOQ, ESQ., hereby request the
Court dismiss the complaint for failure to state a claim on which relief can be granted and/or

more definite statement.

Case Number: A-19-790945-C

26
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This motion is based on the complaint, filing and pleadings herein, the attached
memorandum of points and authorities and any oral argument deemed necessary by this
honorable court.

Respectfully submitted this 24" day of April 2019.

/s/ Dustin R. Marcello
DUSTIN R. MARCELLOQ, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134
PITARO and FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendants

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

On March 12, 2019, Plaintiff Marlon Brown filed a complaint against Defendant’s Mike
Slyman, Easy Bail, LLC, and American Surety Company., The Complaint does not name the

cause of action and appears to allege a single cause of fraud. See Plaintiff’s Complaint,

03/12/2019, at page 1. It is unclear which version of fraud the Complaint is alleging. The
Complaint then appears to claim a demand $15,000 from Mr. Brown. Id, atp. 2.
The demand for relief is $15,000. This motion to dismiss and/or to strike, and/or for

more definite statement follows.

27
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ARGUMENT

PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE
GRANTED

Required Elements for a Fraud Claim

The elements of fraud are laid out in Lubbe v. Barba. 91 Nev. 596, 599, 540 P.2d 115,
117 (1975). The complaint fails to allege any of the necessary elements of fraud: 1) a false
representation by the defendant, 2) with knowledge or belief the representation is false 3) that
the defendant intended to induce the plaintiff into reliance on the representation, 4) justifiable
reliance on the representation by the plaintiff, 5) causation and damages to the plaintiff as a
result of relying on the misrepresentation, and 6) proven with clear and convincing evidence
and pled with specificity. The complaint offers no facts supporting a representation made by the
defendants. The plaintiff offers no evidence that the statements made concerning releasing the
car were false or that the defendants knew they were false, if they even were. Without a
representation made by the defendant there can be no fraud.

NRCP 12(b(5)

Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5) provides for the defense of the “failure to state
a claim upon which relief can be granted” Gull v. Hoalst, 77 Nev. 54, 359 P.2d 383 (1960).
Such a motion tests the legal sufficiency of the claim set out against the moving party.
“Dismissal is proper where the allegations are insufficient to establish the elements of a claim
for relief.” Stockmeier v. Nevada Dept’ of Corrections, 123 Nev, , 183 P.3d 133, 135 (2008)
(quoting Hampe v. Foote, 118 Nev. 405, 408, 47 P.3d 438, 439 (2002). If all of the party’s
allegations are accepted as true and still do not justify any relief, the trial court should properly

dismiss the claims. Blackjack Bonding v. City of Las Vegas Municipal Court, 116 Nev. 1213,
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1214, 14 P.3d 1275, 1278 (2000).

Because the facts as alleged by Plaintiff fail to support the required elements of the
claim raised in the Complaint it is respectfully requested the Court dismiss the complaint for
failure to state a claim.

IN THE ALTERNATIVE THE PLAINTIFF MUST PROVIDE A MORE

DEFINITE STATEMENT

Should the Court maintain the complaint, alter its’ character to permit a claim not
expressly raised or grant leave to amend then it is respectfully requested the Court direct a more
definite statement. NRCP 12(¢) provides:

(e) Motion for More Definite Statement. If a pleading to which a responsive pleading is
permitted is so vague or ambiguous that a party cannot reasonably be required to frame a
responsive pleading, the party may move for a more definite statement before
interposing a responsive pleading. The motion shall point out the defects complained of
and the details desired. If the motion is granted and the order of the court is not obeyed
within 10 days after notice of the order or within such other time as the court may fix,
the court may strike the pleading to which the motion was directed or make such order
as it deems just,

The Defendants cannot reasonably be required to provide a responsive pleading to the
Complaint of the Plaintiff. The statements generally alleged some kind of wrong doing and
some kind of harm, but the Complaint does not connect the actions of the Defendants, to the
complaints of the Plaintiff to the alleged harm suffered by the Plaintiff, or to the requested relief
mad by the Plaintiff. This is especially true as it relates to the LLC and Surety Defendants.
Accordingly, it is requested that if the Complaint is not dismissed then a more definite statement

be ordered to be made by the Plaintiff,

THE REQUEST FOR RELIEF IN PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT MUST BE
STRICKEN AS IT IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH NRCP §(a)

Plaintiff’s complaint makes a request for relief of $15,000. NRCP 12(f) provides:
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(f) Motion to Strike. Upon motion made by a party before responding to a pleading or, if
no responsive pleading is permitted by these rules, upon motion made by a party within
20 days after the service of the pleading upon the party or upon the court’s own initiative
at any time, the court may order stricken from any pleading any insufficient defense or
any redundant, immaterial, impertinent, or scandalous matter.

The claims for relief made by Plaintiff for relief are not in compliance with NRCP 8(a)

and are therefore immaterial. Accordingly, it is requested the Plaintiff’s request for relief be

stricken.

CONCLUSION

Based on the forging it is respectfully requested the Court grant the relief requested

herein or any other relief deemed appropriate by this Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted this 29 day of April 2019,

/s/ Dustin R. Marcello
DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134
PITARO and FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendants
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I certify that on the 8th day of May 2019, I served the MOTION TO DISMISS OR
MOTION TO STRIKE PURSUANT TO NRCP 12, by depositing for mailing a copy thereof,
U.S. first class mail, and USPS Certificate of Mailing (attached hereto as Exhibit A) to the
following persons at the following addresses:

Marlon Lorenzo Brown ID#: 2633113
c¢/o Clark County Detention Center

330 S. Casino Center Boulevard

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

PITARO & FUMO, CHTD.

By:  /s/ Kristine Tacata .
Kristine Tacata — An employee of
Pitaro & Fumo, Chtd.,
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Electronically Filed
5/8/2019 3:57 PM
Steven D. Grierson

DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE CC
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA &;ﬁ*‘é ﬂh

ek
Marlon Brown, Plaintiff(s) Case No.: A-19-790945-C
vs.
Michael Slyman, Defendant(s) Department 22
NOTICE OF HEARING

Please be advised that the Defendants Motion to Dismiss or Motion to Strike Pursuant
to NRCP 12 in the above-entitled matter is set for hearing as follows:
Date: June 11, 2019
Time: 8:30 AM

Location: RJIC Courtroom 15D
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 83101
NOTE: Under NEFCR 9(d), if a party is not receiving electronic service through the
Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System, the movant requesting a

hearing must serve this notice on the party by traditional means.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CEO/Clerk of the Court

By: /s/Kadira Beckom
Deputy Clerk of the Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that pursuant to Rule 9(b) of the Nevada Electronic Filing and Conversion
Rules a copy of this Notice of Hearing was electronically served to all registered users on
this case in the Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System.

By: /s/ Kadira Beckom
Deputy Clerk of the Court

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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Electronically Filed
5/30/2019 9:09 AM
Steven D. Grierson

MTN

DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.,

Nevada Bar #10134

PITARO AND FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 474-7554Fax: (702) 474-4210
Email: kristine.fumolaw@gmail.com
Attorneys for Defendants Mike Slyman, d/b/a Easy Bail LLC, and American Surety Company

DISTRICT COURT ¢

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

MARLON LORENZO BROWN, an individual,
Plaintiff,

Vs, CASE NO.: A-19-790945_C

- DEPT. NO.: XXII

MIKE SLYMAN, an individual;

EASY BAIL, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability

Company in Nevada, and American Surety
Company MOTION TO DISMISS OR

MOTION TO STRIKE

PURSUANT TO NRCP 12

Defendants. (HEARING REQUESTED)

i A T N N N N RN

COMES NOW, the Defendants Mike Slyman, Easy Bail, LLC., and American Surety
Company, by and through their attorney, DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ., hereby request the
Court dismiss the complaint for failure to state a claim on which relief can be granted and/or

more definite statement,

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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This motion is based on the complaint, filing and pleadings herein, the attached
memorandum of points and authorities and any oral argument deemed necessary by this

honorable court.

Respectfully submitted this 24™ day of April 2019.

/s/ Dustin R. Marcello
DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134
PITARO and FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendants

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIE§

On March 12, 2019, Plaintiff Marlon Brown filed a complaint against Defendant’s Mike
Slyman, Easy Bail, LLC, and American Surety Company. The Complaint does not name the

cause of action and appears to allege a single cause of fraud. See Plaintiff’s Complaint,

03/12/2019, at page 1. It is unclear which version of fraud the Complaint is alleging. The
Complaint then appears to claim a demand $15,000 from Mr. Brown. Id, at p. 2.
The demand for relief is $15,000. This motion to dismiss and/or to strike, and/or for

more definite statement follows.
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ARGUMENT

PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE
GRANTED

Required Elements for a Fraud Claim

The elements of fraud are laid out in Lubbe v. Barba. 91 Nev. 596, 599, 540 P.2d 115,
117 (1975). The complaint fails to allege any of the necessary elements d?‘ fraud: 1) a false
representation by the defendant, 2) with knowledge or belief the representation is false 3) that
the defendant intended to induce the plaintiff into reliance on the representation, 4) justifiable
reliance on the representation by the plaintiff, 5) causation and damages to the plaintiff as a
result of relying on the misrepresentation, and 6) proven with clear and convincing evidence
and pled with specificity. The complaint offers no facts supporting a-irepresentation made by the
defendants. The plaintiff offers no evidence that the statements made concerning releasing the
car were false or that the defendants knew they were false, if they even were. Without a
representation made by the defendant there can be no fraud.

NRCP 12(b(5)

Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5) provides for the defense of the “failure to state

.

a claim upon which relief can be granted” Gull v. Hoalst, 77 Nev. 54, 359 P.2d 383 (1960).
Such a motion tests the legal sufficiency of the claim set out against the moving party,
“Dismissal is proper where the allegations are insufficient to establ;sh the elements of a claim
for relief.” Stockmeier v. Nevada Dept’ of Corrections, 123 Nev.__, 183 P.3d 133, 135 (2008)
(quoting Hampe v. Foote, 118 Nev. 405, 408, 47 P.3d 438, 439 (2002). If all of the party’s
allegations are accepted as true and still do not justify any relief, the trial court should properly

dismiss the claims. Blackjack Bonding v. City of Las Vegas Municipal Court, 116 Nev. 1213,
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1214, 14 P.3d 1275, 1278 (2000).

Because the facts as alleged by Plaintiff fail to support the.required elements of the
claim raised in the Complaint it is respectfully requested the Court dismiss the complaint for
failure to state a claim.

IN THE ALTERNATIVE THE PLAINTIFF MUST PROVIDE A MORE

DEFINITE STATEMENT

Should the Court maintain the complaint, alter its’ character to permit a claim not
expressly raised or grant leave to amend then it is respectfully requested the Court direct 2 more
definite statement. NRCP 12(e) provides:

(€) Motion for More Definite Statement. If a pleading to which a reS}ponsive pleading is
permitted is so vague or ambiguous that a party cannot reasonably be required to frame a
responsive pleading, the party may move for a more definite statement before
interposing a responsive pleading. The motion shall point out the defects complained of
and the details desired. If the motion is granted and the order of the court is not obeyed
within 10 days after notice of the order or within such other time as the court may fix,
the court may strike the pleading to which the motion was directed or make such order
as it deems just.

The Defendants cannot reasonably be required to provide a responsive pleading to the
Complaint of the Plaintiff. The statements generally alleged some kind of wrong doing and
some kind of harm, but the Complaint does not connect the actions of the Defendants, to the
complaints of the Plaintiff to the alleged harm suffered by the Plaintiff, or to the requested relief
mad by the Plaintiff. This is especially true as it relates to the LLC and Surety Defendants.
Accordingly, it is requested that if the Complaint is not dismissed then a more definite statement
be ordered to be made by the Plaintiff.

THE REQUEST FOR RELIEF IN PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT MUST BE
STRICKEN AS IT IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH NRCP 8(a)

Plaintiff’s complaint makes a request for relief of $15,000. NRCP 12(f) provides:
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() Motion to Strike. Upon motion made by a party before responding to a pleading or, if
no responsive pleading is permitted by these rules, upon motion made by a party within
20 days after the service of the pleading upon the party or upon the court’s own initiative
at any time, the court may order stricken from any pleading any insufficient defense or
any redundant, immaterial, impertinent, or scandalous matter.

The claims for relief made by Plaintiff for relief are not in compliance with NRCP 8(a)
and are therefore immaterial. Accordingly, it is requested the Plaintiff’s request for relief be

stricken.

CONCLUSION
Based on the forging it is respectfully requested the Court grant the relief requested

herein or any other relief deemed appropriate by this Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted this 29™ day of April 2019.

/s/ Dustin R. Marcello
DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134 '
PITARO and FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendants
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that on the 30th day of May 2019, I served the MOTION TO DISMISS OR

MOTION TO STRIKE PURSUANT TO NRCP 12, by depositing for mailing a copy thereof,

U.S. first class mail, and USPS Certificate of Mailing (attached hereto as Exhibit A) to the

following persons at the following addresses:

Marlon Lorenzo Brown ID#: 1209358
¢/o Southern Desert Detention Center

PO Box 208

Indian Springs, Nevada 89070-0208
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By:

PITARO & FUMO, CHTD.

/s/ Kristine Tacata .
Kristine Tacata — An employee of
Pitaro & Fumo, Chid.
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Electronically Filed
5/30/2019 10:42 AM
Steven D. Grierson

DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE CC
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA &;ﬁ*‘é ﬂh

ek
Marlon Brown, Plaintiff(s) Case No.: A-19-790945-C
vs.
Michael Slyman, Defendant(s) Department 22
NOTICE OF HEARING

Please be advised that the Motion to Dismiss or Motion to Strike Pursuant to NRCP
12 in the above-entitled matter is set for hearing as follows:
Date: July 02, 2019
Time: 8:30 AM

Location: RJIC Courtroom 15D
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 83101
NOTE: Under NEFCR 9(d), if a party is not receiving electronic service through the
Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System, the movant requesting a

hearing must serve this notice on the party by traditional means.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CEO/Clerk of the Court

By: /s/ Ondina Amos
Deputy Clerk of the Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that pursuant to Rule 9(b) of the Nevada Electronic Filing and Conversion
Rules a copy of this Notice of Hearing was electronically served to all registered users on
this case in the Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System.

By: /s/ Ondina Amos
Deputy Clerk of the Court

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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In Proper Person
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Case 2:17-cv-02396-APG-PAL Document 14-1 (Court

BAILBOND . :
nthe {48 Véan D 1strret Court couyocan, sie gthevaial) ey
n % szl -"D
STATE OF NEVADA BAL BONDPOWER NG, &ﬁﬁs n lUﬁi’; |
: (mwerdmmmﬂtbmmm : Wb N -3 Ap:g
Vs: v/ / Q—c “-ZT:_‘EC? / C . £
wmm_&fﬂw”: (1748 1o0N T ot _BOIEIS . LRI THE COAT

Know 2 men by thess preseiis:

Thet we, EASY BAIL LLC. a8 principsl and American Sursty Compeny as ths surey, mmmmw
Bonds in the Stata of Navads, are haid and boung, 1o the sbove court, for payment In The sum /

three hundred Athy Fhosand ol

andimly,
voroof, we bind Ursoives, our helrs, executors, adminisirdions, and our suocessors, and assigns, jointy, severaly .
bymm.::m&mwmorwwmkw@wummammmwwbmmambm

. mvw a4y, L ree, /0. ALSAK] D)
mn;ldcpmﬂ:e'z;nwﬂlwl mmmmmmmummuwmm

mmwuhummmmﬁmammm
{) Exoneratad by cou order, 3 Temination of thig case by dhamissal or conviction.

Sighed end seaiad this 2 md_ﬂ%—@l@

Atiomey in fact {signature) (agent)
Subscribed and swom Setore mé, a notary for e State of Nevada,

2
A
Vegss, Novods §9101 -ceanneooopv :
o 15001 Fax T02-405-5284 DOCUMENT ATTACHED IS A Indinnepolis, indigna 45268
ReCEivep TRUE ANO CORRECT GOPY
OF THE ORIQINAL ON FILE

J - ¥ erria
03 OF THE COURT
ocT 0 4 2015 _5

Exhibd ol
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MISC
Name: Mo.r\ow Lcowm F 1209358

Address: __3Dhe¢C £.0. Bow 2oF

Sond v Q

Telephone:
Email Address:
In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
1
/\v’mrlaw @(awh
Plaintiff, cASENO:A-19-799657-C.
vs. DEPT: XYL
Mevads RNivlsiin op Thsuromet.
Defendant.

C/Lxmg\,e/ oé AJJ/&SS

Title of Document

Respectfully submitted by: /
(Your signature) / /44
(Your name) f/tar- ow r. 2e2A

@{Plaintiff / O Defendant In Proper Person

© The Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center Blank Cover Sheet - Rev. 6/14
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1 || SUMM

15

MMLW\ 6‘“—‘\""‘- Plaintiff(s),

.Ué’/t/t?o)ﬂ« Dl sfon

QQ, ’.D\-SUr ¢ Defendant(s).

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

caseNo. A-19-T906:57-C
pepT.NO. XX/ L

-VS-

16

18
19
20

21

22

CLERK OF THE COURT

i NOTICE! YOU HAVE BEEN SUED. THE COURT MAY DECIDE AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT YOUR BEING HEARD UNLESS YOU RESPOND WITHIN 20 DAYS.

READ THE INFORMATION BELOW.
TO THE DEFENDANT(S): A civil Complaint has been filed by the Plaintiff(s} against
you for the relief set forth in the Complaint,

1.

SUMMONS - CIVIL

If you intend to defend this lawsuit, within 20 days after this Summons is
served on you, exclusive of the day of service, you must do the following:
(a) File with the Clerk of this Court, whose address is shown below, a

formal written response to the Complaint in accordance with the rules

of the Court, with the appropriate filing fee.

{(b) Serve a copy of your response upon the attorney whose name and

address is shown below.

SUMM Civilf7/23/2004
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11

T 13

14
15
16
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18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

2. Unless you respond, your default will be entered upon application of the
Plaintiff(s) and failure to so respond will resuit in a judgment of default
against you for the relief demanded in the Complaint, which could result in
the taking of money or property or other relief requested in the Complaint.

3. If you intend to seek the advice of an attorney in this matter, you should do
so promptly so that your response may be filed on time.

4, The State of Nevada, ifs political subdivisions, agencies, officers,
employees, board members, commission members and legislators each
have 45 days after service of this Summons within which to file an Answer

or other responsive pleading to the Complaint.

See 9. Bov 208

STEVEN D. GRIERSON
CLERK OF COURT

By:

Lndion Szriaas, ANV ZR70

NOTE: When service is by publication, add a brief statement of the object of the
action. .See Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 4(b).
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Deputy Clerk Date
Regional Justice Center

200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89155

SUMM Civil/7/23/2009
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15
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17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE (For General Use)

STATE OF )
: } ss.
COUNTY OF )

, declares under penalty of perjury:

That affiant i5, and was on the day when {s)he served the within Summons, over 18 years of age, and not a party to,

nor interested in, the within action; that the affiant received the Summons on the day of

,20 , and personally served the same upon

, by delivering to the said defendant,

the within named defendant, on the day of ,20
, County of , State of ,a

N

personally, in
copy of the Summons attached to a copy of the Complaint.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the state of Nevada that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this day of ,20 .
Signature of person making service
NEVADA SHERIFF'S RETURN]
(for use of Sheriff of Carson City)
STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss.
CARSON CITY )
I hereby certify and return that [ received the within Summons on the day of R

20 , and personally served the same upon ,
day of ,20 , by delivering to the said

the within named defendant, on the
defendant, personally, in Carson City, State of Nevada, a copy of the Summons attached to a copy of the Complaint.
KENNY FURLONG, Sheriff of Carson City, Nevadﬁ

Date: , 20 . By: , Deputy
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
(For use when service is by publication and mailing
STATE OF )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )

» declares under penalty of perjury:

That affiant is, and was when the herein described mailing took place, over 18 years of age, and not a party to, nor

interested in, the within action; that on the day of , 20 , affiant deposited in the

Post Office at . Nevada, a copy of the within Summons attached to a copy of the

Complaint, enclosed in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was fully prepaid, addressed to
the within named defendant, at

; that there is a regular communication by mail

between the place of mailing and the place so addressed.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the state of Nevada that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this _ day of , 20

NOTE - If service is made in any manner permitted by Rule 4 other than personally upon the defendant, or
is made outside the United States, a special affidavit or return must be made.

Page 2 of 2
Summons/W/08-12-09
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Departmant of Business and Industry

Nevada Division of Insurance

2501 E. Sahara Ava., Sulte 302 - Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 Phono (702) 4854008 Fax: (702) 4864007 Web: dol.nv.gov

November 22, 2016 Via email to:
MIKE.SLYMANG@GMAIL.COM

MIKE SLYMAN
EASY BAIL LLC
2121 Wesiern Ave #2
Las Vegas, NV 89192

Complainant: Marlon Larenzo Brown
Qur File Number: 16-GH 40210

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint received in our office from the sbove named insured
and/or complainant. Please review the details of the complaint and advise this Division of
your position in the matier,

You must include the pertinent copies from the policy/centificate subsiantialing your pesition.
Please hightight the applicable sections. Should you provide in your response any
information you would like us to consider as confidential, please specifically identify such
and state the reason. To ensure our records reflect this complaint logged to the correct entity
you must include your NAIC number in your response,

It is important that you respond quickly and diligently to this request for infermation, If the
complaint involves a claim, Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 686A.665 (2) requires an
adequate response from an inserer, producer or administraior to be received by the Division
within 10 working days of your receipt of this letter. For all other inquiries, (NAC)
686A.690 allows 20 working days for a response from an inswrer, producer or administrator,

The Division considers datc the letter is sent to you ay the starl date of the allotted 10 or 20
working days’ time.

Failure to respond within 10 or 20 working days, whichever is applicable, will be considered
a vielation of (NAC) 686A, Trade Practices and Frauds, Pursuant to Title 57 of the Nevada
Revised Statutes (The Insurance Code), a fince of up 1o $5000.00 or $500.00 for producers,
will be assessed for a late response to this request.  The postmark date on your response is
considered by this office to be the date of receipl.

Sincerely,
Geoftrey Hunt
Compliance Investigator 11

T02-486-4596
ghuni@doinv.gov
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Case 2:17-cv-023'95

..
. . g

-APG-PAL Document 14-1 (Court

BAIL BOND ’
In the /d('l/e_;'qus :D;J&f&/ﬂkf*,mmmsgéwa | Ll TR
STATE OF NEVADA BAIL BOND POWER NO. # J1zazl o~ .0
: Wrdmmwnmm?&bﬁ ' 0) lﬂibJun 3 AR
Vs ‘/ '/ ‘ . QE._,. t_{:-:“««.._» / Q_
Detendant _Efawﬂ, (77428 /on i 'é;acﬁa"mes_; G THE“CB‘..;}‘

Kmalnmbyﬂ’_eéapresﬁizs:

That wo, EASY BAIL LLC. 68 principal and Amertcan Surety Compeny as the surety, hereinfors auhorized to transact Bal
mmmsmefmanmmmm DNMMMWII‘IWM?

theee hundred hi;

. whereof, we Bind curseives, our heirs, execulors, &t
wmmumecumommmwmmumwmsmwmmmuaymmmm

of sgid é” s of Demeshe Wity U

Dome ME , DISCHY qua as, WL

Ms@ gm: slruu{veb wfi pfw%_g_a}m badery by -S‘fr&nq uwnuﬁzJ
thﬂqﬂmnj end deqree, g/out, asstut, D)

wwcwmmm: o, then this ohiyation to be void, eise to remain In Al force eng effect,

This Bond shall bs in Azl taros gnd efiect unti any of tha folowing evants:

1) Exaneraind by courtoder, 2) Terminaion of iy cirse by dismissal o7 convicion.

Signed ans sexed tis_ 2 md_mz‘%__m_é@ ' :

s, 814 OUT SUCCEYSONS, End ssigns, jointly, saverely end Bmly,

Atiomay in fact (signature] (egent)
s'\mﬁwmmmwm a oty for the Stats of Nevada,

Bondlng Company Stamp nsuranca Agency Stamp .
EASYBALLLC Amican Surety Company
810 South Majn Street Bal) Department
Las Vegas, Noveda 88101 CERTI P.0. Box 65332
@;snmw WA%AO&PE;ISA indinnapaits, indlana 43268
““‘Emmmoucﬁﬂy
JUN g3 2% _ Qb LAL..
CLERK OF Tage G-:éﬂKOf_-']’H;WUHT
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' Exhibd 1als

87



EX \‘nb\‘\r &

88
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Marlon Brown
7 messages

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Thu, Jun 15, 2017 at 3;37 PM

To: glogue@asc-usi.com
Hi Gary!
| spoke Marlon attorney, and he said that he was told Marion bond had been pulled and was no good.

So could you please give me some clarification on that. | need to know what the status of the bond was on October
3, 2016. When the bond became no good if that is the correct wording.

Thank you!

Tracy Brown
317-800-2212

Lfé Virus-free. www.avast.com

Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> Thu, Jun 15, 2017 at 4:35 PM

To: Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>
Cc: "mike.slyman@gmail.com” <mike.slyman@gmail.com>

Ms. Brown-

When Mr. Brown was remanded to custody, Mr. Slyman “off bonded” or pulled his bond - so there is not an
American Surety bond in place for Mr. Brown as of that date. A new bond would have to be posted and as Mr.
Slyman has indicated, that won’t happen without the premium being paid and more collateral taken to secure the
bond.

Gary Logue; Vice President

American Surety Company- Underwriters Surety, Inc.
Direct Telephone: 317-860-1897

Direct Facsimile: 317-819-3863
glogue@asc-usi.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and
destroy all copies of the original.

[Quoted text hidden]

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 5:47 PM

To: "Logue, Gary" <glogue@asc-usi.com>
Good Evening!
Was the bond pulled before Marlon Brown was remanded into custody giving house arrest reason to pick him up?
Thank you!

Tracy Brown
317-800-2212

https://mall.google.com/mail/u/07ik=34666db384 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1570300725306579776&simpl=msg-f%3A1570300...
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"~ Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 5:49 PM
To: Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>
Cec: Michael Slyman <MIKE.SLYMAN@gmail.com>

No, it is my understanding the bond was. It pulled until AFTER Mr. Brown was remanded.

Sent From Gary Logue's iPhone
[Quoted text hidden)

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 6:04 PM
To: "Logue, Gary™ <glogue@asc-usi.com>

Ok, thank you....Marlon told me to ask that question....do you have the date it was pulled?
[Quated text hidden]

Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 6:27 PM
To: Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>
Cc: Michael Siyman <MIKE.SLYMAN@gmail.com>

| do not. Mike probably does.

Sent From Gary Logue's iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Mon, Jul 3, 2017 at 3:23 PM
To: rdfinvestigative@aol.com

this is just some communication between myself and surety company.
[Quoted text hidden]

hitps://mail.googte.com/mail/w/0?ik=34666db384 &view=ptdsearch=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1570300725306579776&simpl=msg-f%3A1570300... 2/2
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FW: M. BROWN EXON

2 messages

Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com>

To: Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>

Cc: Michael Slyman <mike.slyman@gmail.com>

Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 1:40 PM

Tracy-

Below is what Mike sent — | was unable to read the “Register of Action” and our internet virus security would not
let me access the link. So, | went to the Court website and printed the attached complete, legible copy. See
pages 11 & 12 - motion to exonerate filed 1/5/17 and granted 1/13/17. That must have been known to Marlon
and his attorney because on Page 12 there is a Motion for Release on Own Recognizance or in the alternative
Motion to set reasonable Bail filed 1/25/17 and that motion denied 1/31/17.

Gary Logue; Vice President

American Surety Company- Underwriters Surety, Inc.
Direct Telephone: 317-860-1897
Direct Facsimile: 317-819-3863

glogue@asc-usi.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and

destroy all copies of the original.

From: Michael Slyman [mailto:mike.slyman@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2017 12:56 PM

To: Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com>

Subject: M. BROWN EXON
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Gary, here is where
the minutes reflect the bond exon. We had sent in a lawyer at a earlier date and | think there was a mistake because
they said he appeared on behalf of another bond company. | will provide the link to the court as well.

https:/iwww.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/default.aspx

https://mail.google.com/mall/u/0?ik=34666db3g4 &view=ptdsearch=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15716522843014290838simpl=msg-f%3A1571652...
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Marlon Brown Bond Status
4 messages

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 12:51 PM
To: "Logue, Gary" <glogue@asc-usi.com>

Good Afternoon Gary!

| am just following up regarding the exoneration order that Mike Slyman was to have sent to you yesterday. | was
wondering did you get it? My guess is no, cause it don't exist. If you do have it, please forward me a copy of the court
ordered exoneration.

If not, please send me a letter today stating the the bond is still in full force according to the binding contract of the
bail bond signed May 26, 2016. | need this today, as | should have received a call or this notice of bond exonerated
today as you promised me yesterday while | was in your office.

| await a response and documentation from you before end of business today, June 30, 2017.
Thank you,

Tracy Brown
317-800-2212

Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 1:01 PM
To: Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>

Hi Tracy-

Mike sent me an e-Mail link to the exoneration confirmation but Ive not been able to access it — give me just a bit.

Gary Loguie; Vice President

American Surety Company- Underwriters Surety, Inc.
Direct Telephone: 317-860-1897
Direct Facsimile: 317-819-3863

glogue@asc-usi.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient{s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and

destroy all copies of the original.

[Quoted text hidden)

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 1:17 PM
To: "Logue, Gary” <glogue@asc-usi.com>

Ok, | will give you a few. But at the same time, tell Mike stop playing games while at the same time he lying and send
the court ordered paper.

Also, like | stated yesterday, no one was incarcerated when Mike Slyman revoked Marlon bonf that he was saying at
first he had nothing to do with it, until | presented the evidence. So to clarify, 2 of the signees were not incarcerated
when Mike Siyman revoked the bond.

But yes, | want the actual copy of the exonerated court order signed by the judge and it needs to be dated prior to
June 29, 2017. Marlen hasnt been to court regarding thus bond yet to date, so let me put that up front.

I'm awaiting!

https://mail.google.com/malliu/0?ik=34666db384 8view=ptdsearch=all&permthid=thread-f3%3A157 1648860243333430&sIimpl=msg-63A1571649... 1/2
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" Traey Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 3:38 PM
To: "Logue, Gary" <glogue@asc-usilcom>
Hi Gary,
It is now 3:35pm and | just left you a voicemail on your office phone. | have not received this paper via email and if it
ever existed, | should have by now forwarded by you. Mike needs to stop acting as if it was done. | have already had
legal people search into it unless he went to a judge in another state.
Please send paper today.
Thank you

Tracy Brown
POA for Marlon Brown

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mall google.com/mal/u/0?lk=34666db3B4Aview=pl&search=all&parmthid=thread-f%63A1571648860243333430&simpl=msg-f%3A1571649... 212
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Electronically Filed
71222019 2:12 PM

LERK OF THE CO

Steven D. Grierson
bk
0SCC

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
MARLON BROWN, PLAINTIFF(S) CASE NO.: A-19-790945-C
VS.
MICHAEL SLYMAN, DEFENDANT(S) | DEPARTMENT 22

CIVIL ORDER TO STATISTICALLY CLOSE CASE
Upon review of this matter and good cause appearing,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Clerk of the Court is hereby directed to
statistically close this case for the following reason:

DISPOSITIONS:
Default Judgment
Judgment on Arbitration
Stipulated Judgment
Summary Judgment
Involuntary Dismissal
Motion to Dismiss by Defendant(s)
Stipulated Dismissal
Voluntary Dismissal
Transferred (before trial)
Non-Jury — Disposed After Trial Starts
Non-Jury — Judgment Reached
Jury — Disposed After Trial Starts
Jury — Verdict Reached
Other Manner of Disposition

COOOOCOCXOoO00

DATED this 22nd day of July, 2019.

S

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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Electronically Filed
. 7/31/2019 11:48 AM -
t : Steven D. Grierson

In Propna Personam

. ‘M;,f“ 6(0,,,[,\ #i&ﬁqggj ACLERSOFTHET%.

20

Post Office Box 208, S.D.C.C.
fndian Springs, Mevada 89018
IN THEZ ;oldL __JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
—J
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF_(*/, 4.
. ' . ’
Mdr ]oyx. Zd’owk — : - , B ”‘
- Plaintiff, - A
vs. M If-& 21 M~ | Case No..A‘H‘7%8 ¥s5-C
é.;s», Lsil ll C , . Dept. No.xlﬂ_
AW\&' fecar v "d{'? Defendant. - Docket . _._._
Lo 7@1'*“’\‘
‘ NOTICE OF APPEAL
NOTICE [3 HEREBY GIVEN, That the PetltlonerfDefendang
aclon Beaumn , in and through his proper person, hereby
appeals to the Supreme Court of Nevada from the ORDER denying and/or
| dismissing the _ L
ClUﬂ Ca M") c;.l &;\,(J Aﬂ’k‘m/t/ /i/d!/ 6)OM)/\MW4 [} Ma#
A 3-790445- ¢
ruled on the 44" day of jv, i
Dated this Qé’-—uay of TJT,/? ,20 1.
_ 'Respechbm'ned,
RECEIVED L Merlod Lo /Bbinh / |

UL 31200
CLERK OF THE COURT

f Z2—
: Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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Electronically Filed

7/31/2019 11:48 AM

Steven D. Grierson C
CLERK CF THE CO
1
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Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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Electronically Filed
8/2/2019 8:42 AM
Steven D. Grierson

ASTA
IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF CLARK
MARLON BROWN,

Case No: A-19-790945-C

Plaintiff(s), Dept Nt XXIL

VS,

MIKE SLYMAN; EASY BAIL LL.C; AMERICAN
SURETY COMPANY,

Defendant(s),

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appellant(s): Marlon Brown
2. Judge: Susan Johnson
3. Appellant(s): Marlon Brown
Counsel:
Marlon Brown #1209358
P.O. Box 208
Indian Springs, NV 89070
4. Respondent (s): Mike Slyman; Easy Bail, LL.C; American Surety Company

Counsel:

Dustin R. Marcello, Esq.
601 Las Vegas Blvd, South

A-19-790943-C -1-

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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28

10.

11.

12.

13.

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Appellant(s)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: N/A
Permission Granted: N/A

Respondent(s)’s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: Yes
Permission Granted: N/A

Has Appellant Ever Been Represented by Appointed Counsel In District Court: No
Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel On Appeal: N/A
Appellant Granted Leave to Proceed in Forma Pauperis**: Yes, March 12, 2019
**Expires 1 year from date filed
Appellant Filed Application to Proceed in Forma Pauperis: N/A
Date Application(s) filed: N/A
Date Commenced in District Court: March 12, 2019
Brief Description of the Nature of the Action: Unknown
Type of Judgment or Order Being Appealed: Misc. Order
Previous Appeal: No
Supreme Court Docket Number{s): N/A
Child Custody or Visitation: N/A
Possibility of Settlement: Unknown

Dated This 2 day of August 2019.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

/s/ Amanda Hampton

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk
200 Lewis Ave

PO Box 551601

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1601
(702) 671-0512

¢c: Marlon Brown

A-19-790943-C -2-
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MARLON LORENZO BROWN, No. 79340
Appellant,
vs.
MIKE SLYMAN; EASY BAIL, LLC; AND
AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY, . -
Respondents. F L E D :

AUG 23 2019 j
ELTZ:EA. BROWN
CLE| REME COURT
BY -
DEP CLERK

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL
This is an appeal from the district court’s minute order
' dismissing appellant’s complaint. Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark
County; Susan Johnson, Judge.

Review of the documents before this court reveals a
jurisdictional defect. The district court’s minute order is ineffective and not
appealable. State, Div. of Child & Family Serv. v. Eighth Judicial Dist.
Court, 120 Nev. 445, 451-54, 92 P.3d 1239, 1243-45 (2004) (“[D]ispositional
court orders that are not administrative in nature, but deal with the
procedural posture or merits of the underlying controversy, must be

written, signed, and filed before they become effective.”); Rust v. Clark Cty.

A \ Sch. Dist., 103 Nev. 686, 689, 747 P.2d 1380, 1382 (1987) (stating that the
district court’s minute order is ineffective and cannot be appealed). To date,
it does not appear that the district court has entered a written order, signed

Surreme COURT
Newior 19- 3830 g
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by the judge, dismissing appellant’s complaint. Accordingly, this court lacks
jurisdiction and

ORDERS this appeal DISMISSED.!

Cekoriiy 5

Pickering J

-

s o A @%' .

Parraguirre Cadish

ce:  Hon. Susan Johnson, District Judge

Marlon Lorenzo Brown
Pitaro & Fumo, Chtd.
Eighth District Court Clerk

A

IIn light of this decision, this court takes no action in regard to the
documents filed on August 16, 2019.

Supreme CouRT
OF
NEVADA
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STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY |
DIVISION OF INSURANCE

IN THE MATTER OF CAUSE NUMBERS: 17.0021
MICHAEL J, SLYMAN; COMPLAINT AND APPLICATION FOR
EASY BAIL LLC, ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Respondents,

The State of Nevada, Depattment of Business and Industry, Division of Insurance (“Division™),
sends preetings to:

Michael Joseph Slyman Easy Bail, LLC
810 S. Main Street 810 S, Main Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101 Las Vegas, NV 89101

COMPLAINT ,
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED of the conduct, conditians or acts which violate the provisions

of the Nevada Revised Statutes (“NRS").and Nevada Administrative Code (“NAC"™), es set forth in this
Complaint and Application for Qrder 1o Show Cause (“Complaint”),
L
JURISDICTION
The Comimissioner has exclusive jurisdiction to regulate the business of insurance and bail in the
State of Nevada pursuant to NRS 679B.120 and NRS 679B.,130.
IL
ALLEGATIONS OF FACTS
1. Respondent, Michael Joseph Slyman (“SLYMAN") is a Nevada mids;xt bail agent,
license number 643935,
2, Respondent, Easy Bail, LLC (“EASY BAIL”), is a Nevada resident bail agency, license
number 744553, (SLYMAN and EASY BAIL hereinafier referred to jointly as “RESPONDENTS™).

Page 1 of 4
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kR On or about June 3, 2016, RESPONDENTS posted a bail Bond No. AS 113211 with the
Eighth Judicial District Court case No. C-14-301675-1 in the amount of $350,000 for the release of]
Defendant Marlon Brown (“Brown™).

4, RESPONDENTS met with Marlo Chiles (“Chiles”™), Roderick Vincent (“Vincent™) and
Pimkae Rajvongthong (“Rajvongthong™), who signed “Bail Bond Agreement” as indemnitors.

5. RESPONDENTS accepted $15,000 cash toward the $52,000 premium from the
indemnitors,

6. RESPONDENTS accepted the keys and vehicle title to 8 2006 Aston Martin DB9 owned
by Brown (*Brown’s Vehicle”) from indemnitors as collateral for the bail bond,

7. On October 4, 2016, RESPONDENTS caused early surrender of BROWN,

8. On December 7, 2016, RESPONDENTS submitted an M8C Early Surrender Form to the
Division.

9. On or about April 19, 2017, RESPONDENTS transferred ownership of Brown’s vehicle
to himself.

10,  BROWN’s bond was exonerated on July 26, 2017, with the effective date of exoneration
of October 6, 2016,

1. RESPONDENTS failed to retum Brown's Vehicle or refund any money. _

12.  RESPONDENTS failed to present an itemized statement of expenses deducted from
collateral.

L
YIOLATIONS OF LAW

1. RESPONDENTS violated their fiduciary obligations under NRS 697,320 (2) by failing
to return Brown’s Vehicle, transferring the title of Brown’s Vehiele to SLYMAN, and failing to refund

money owed to Brown.

2. RESPONDENTS violated NRS 697.300 and 697.310 by levying and collecting

unauthorized charges.

Page 2 of 4
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3. RESPONDENTS violated NRS 683A.451 (4), (8}, NRS 683A.400 (1); NRS 697.300;
NRS 697.310, 697.320 (2), (4) by failing to return Brown’s Vehicle or refund money owed to Brown.

4. SLYMAN violated NRS 683A.451 (4), (7}, (8), (10); NRS 686A.070; NRS 686A.170;
NRS 683A.400 (1) by transferring the title 10 Brown’s Vehicle to himself and fajling to refund money.

LN RESPONDENTS violated NAC 697.520 by failing to provide an itemized statement of
expenses deducted from collateral,

6. RESPONDENTS violated NRS §97.330 and NAC 697.550 by causing Brown’s carly
surrender into custody without good cause and failing to return the $15,000 of the premium paid. .

7. SLYMAN viclated NRS 657.090 (1) by performing the functions of a Bail Enforcement
Agent without a proper license.

8. RESPONDENTS violated NAC 697.550 (3) by failing to file Form M-8C within 10 days
after the surrender. _ _

9. RESPONDENTS are unsuitable persens pursuant to NRS 679B.125 (1} and NAC
679B.019,

1L
DISCIPLINE AUTHORIZED

1. As made epplicable by NRS 697.360, pursuant to NRS 683A.45 1 (2), @), (N, (8), (10};
NRS 683A.461 (2)--(S), and in accordance with NRS 697.156 (1) (d); NRS 679B.130, NRS 679B, 125,
as defined in NAC 679B.039 (1) and (2), and as provided in chapter NRS 686A.020, .160, .170 of the

NRS, the Commissioner has suthority ta revoke or suspend RESPONDENTS’ licenses, and impose
administrative fines of up to $500 per violation against each of the RESPONDENTS, except when
applicable $1,000, as provided in NRS 697.090.

" Furthermore, pursuant to NRS 697,330, upon a finding that Brown’s surrender was not for good
cause, the Commissioner has authority to order RESPONDENTS 16 refund the $15,000 and the value of

Brown's Vehicle,

Page 3 of 4
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|} of the value thereof, and of $15,000 should not be ordered,

2, Each violation of the Insurance Code and corresponding regulations stands on its own as |
basis for disciplinary ection. The Division requests that the Commissioner require RESPONDENTS to
appear and show cause, if any, why the revocation of licenses, imposition of administrative fines, refund
of Brown’s Vehicle or the value thereof, and of $15,000 should not be ardered.

v.
APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

WHEREFORE, under the authority of Title 57 of the NRS, and other applicable laws and
regulations of the State of Nevada, and other general powers and duties of the Commissioner, the Division
respectfully requests that the Commissioner, therefore, require RESPONDENTS to appear and show

cause, why the revocation of licenses, the imposition of administrative fines, refund of Brown's vehicle

DATED: July 24, 2019,

evada State Bar No. 5649
ttorneys for Respondent Nevada Drwision
of Insurance

Page 4 of 4
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that I have this day served the COMPLAINT AND APPLICATION
FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, and ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, CAUSE NO.
17.0021, by mailing true and correct copies thereof, properly addressed with postage prepaid,

certified mail return receipt requested, to:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Michael Joseph Slyman

810 S. Main St.

Las Vegas, NV 89101

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7019 0140 0000 9269 5546

Easy Bail, LLC

810 S. Main St.

Las Vegas, NV 89101

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7019 0140 0000 9269 5553

and, electronic copies of the foregoing documents were sent via email to:

Joanna N. Grigoriev, Sr. Deputy Attorney General
Nevada Office of the Attorney General

555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101

EMAIL; jgrigoriev@ag.nv.gov

Barbara D. Richardson, Commissioner
Nevada Division of Insurance

1818 E. College Pkwy., Ste. 103
Carson City, NV 89706

EMAIL: icommish@doi.nv.gov

DATED this ,Zo‘q‘day of July, 2019.

SunwoBe

Employee of the State of Nevada
Department of Business and Industry
Division of Insurance
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" STATE OF NEVADA - Stata of Nevada
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUS
DIVISION OF INSURANCE
IN THE MATTER OF CAUSE NO. 17.0021
MICHAEL J. SLYMAN; | ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
EASY BAIL,LLC;
Respondents.

The State of Nevada, Department of Business and Industry, Division of Insurance
(“Division”) sends greetings to:
Michael Joseph Styman
810 S, Main St.
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Easy Bail, LL.C
810 S. Main St.
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Be advised that pursuant to Title 57 of the Nevada Revised Statutes (“NRS™), and all
other applicable laws and regulations, and under the general powers and duties of the

Commissioner of Insurance (“Commissioner”), Respondents Michael J. Slyman (“SLYMAN™)

and Easy Bail, LLC (“EASY BAIL") are ordered to appear and show cause, if any, why -

appropriate disciplinary action should not be taken for the alleged violations of Nevada law set
forth in the Complaint and Application for Order to Show Cause filed by the Division.

A hearing will be held before the Commissioner, or her appointed Hcari;ag Officér, on
the 16th day of September, 2019, at 9:30 a.m., at the offices of the Division, 1818 East
College Parkway, Suite 103, Carson City, Nevada 89706, with videoconference to 3300 West
Sahara Avenue, Suite 275, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102,
it
Iy
1

11
-1-
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17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Pursuant to NRS 233B.121(3), all parties may be represented by counsel at an
administrative hearing. Accordingly, SLYMAN and EASY BAIL may seek representation by
a licensed Nevada attorney pursuant to Nevada Administrative Code (“NAC"”) 679B.313, and
shall notify the Division of such representation no later than five (5) business days prior to the
date of this hearing, pursuant to NAC 679B.311(2).

Written and oral evidence may be presented by the parties, and all parties will be given
an opportunity to be heard. The hearing will be conducted pursuant to Chapter 233B of the
NRS, Title 57 of the NRS, including NRS 679B.310, et seg., Chapter 679B of the NAC dealing
with hearings before the Division, and all other applicable laws and regulations.

DATED this_2¢ _day of July, 2019.

 BARBARA D. RICHARDSON
Commissioner of Insurance
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
1 ﬁereby certify that | have tﬁis day served the COMPLAINT AND APPLICATION
FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, and ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, CAUSE NO.
17.0021, by mailing true and correct copies thereof, properly addressed with postage prepaid,

certified mail return receipt requested, to:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i9

20

S 21

23

24

25

26

27

28

Michael Joseph Slyman

810 S. Main St.

Las Vegas, NV 89101

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7019 0140 0000 9269 5546

Easy Bail, LLC

810 S. Main St.

Las Vegas, NV 89101

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7019 0140 0000 9269 5553

and, electronic copies of the foregoing documents were sent via email to:

Joanna N. Grigoriev, Sr. Deputy Attorney General
Nevada Office of the Attorney General

555 E. Washington Ave., Ste, 3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101

EMAIL: jgrigorievi@ag.nv.gov

Barbara D. Richardson, Commissioner
Nevada Division of Insurance

1818 E. College Pkwy., Ste. 103
Carson City, NV 89706

EMAIL: icommish@doi.nv.gov

DATED this 13 O‘H"day of July, 2019.

Employee of the State of Nevada
Department of Business and Industry
Division of Insurance

-1-
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.-Marlon Brown

7 messages

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> ) Thu, Jun 15, 2017 at 3:37 PM
To: glogue@asc-usi.com

Hi Garyl
| spoke Marlon attorney, and he said that he was told Marlon bond had been pulled and was no good.

So could you please give me some clarification on that. | need to know what the status of the bond was on October
3, 2016. When the bond became no good if that is the comrrect wording. '

Thank youl

Tracy Brown
317-800-2212

fe - ) .
ifv_jj@ Virus-free. www.avast.com

Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> ' Thu, Jun 15, 2017 at 4:35 PM
To: Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>
Cc: "mike.slyman@gmail.com” <mike:slyman@gmail.com>

Ms. Brown-

When Mr. Brown was remanded to custody, Mr. Slyman “off bonded” or pulled his bond — so there is not an
American Surety bond in place for Mr. Brown as of that date. A new bond would have to be posted and as Mr.
Slyman has indicated, that won't happen without the premium being paid and more collateral taken to secure the

bond.

Gary Loguie; Vice President

American Surety Company- Underwriters Surety, Inc.
Direct Telephone: 317-860-1897

Direct Facsimile: 317-819-3863

gfogue@asc-usi.com ‘

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipieni(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and

destroy all copies of the original.

[Quoted text hidden]

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 5:47 PM
Jo: "Logue, Gary” <glogue@asc-usi.com> :

Good Evening!
Was the bond pulled before Marlon Brown was remanded into custody giving house arrest reason to pick him up?
Thank you!

Tracy Brown
317-800-2212

https://mall.google.com/mail/u/07ik=34666db384&view=ptasearch=alldpermthid=thread-f43A1570300725306579776&simpl=msg-f43A1570300... 172
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~ Lodue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> Fn, Jun 16, 201/ at H:49 PM
“% To: Zracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>
" Cc! Michaél Slyman <MIKE.SLYMAN@gmail.com>

“No, it is my understanding the bond was. It pulled until AFTER Mr. Brown was remanded. °

Sent From Gary Logue's iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 6:04 PM
To: "Logue, Gary" <glogue@asc-usi.com> .

Ok, thank you....Marlon told me to ask that question....do you have the date it was pulled?
[Quoted text hidden]

Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> . Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 6:27 PM
To: Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>
Cc: Michael Slyman <MIKE.SLYMAN@gmail.com>

| do not. Mike probably does.

Sent From Gary Logue's iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Mon, Jul 3, 2017 at 3:23 PM
To: rdfinvestigative@aol.com .

this is just some communication between myself and surety company.
[Quoted text hidden]

'

hitpsy//mail. google.com/mallu/07ik=34666db384&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 15703007 25306579776 &simpl=msg-f%3A1570300... 272
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.FW: M. BROWN EXON

2 messagts

Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> Fr, Jun 30, 2017 at 1:40 PM
To: Tracy Brown <tbrowng8178@gmail.com> )
Cc: Michael Slyman <mike.slyman@gmail.com>

Tracy-

Below is what Mike sent — I was unable to read the “Register of Action” and our internet virus security would not
let me access the link. So, | went to the Court website and printed the attached complete, legible copy. See
pages 11 & 12 — motion to exonerate filed 1/5/17 and granted 1/13/17. That must have been known to Marlon
and his attorney because on Page 12 there is a Motion for Release on Own Recognizance or in the alternative
Motion to set reasonable Bail filed 1/25/17 and that motion denied 1/31/17.

Gawy Loguie; Vice President

American Surety Company- Underwriters Surety, Inc.
Direct Telephone: 317-860-1897

Direct Facsimile: 317-819-3863

glogue@asc-usi.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s} and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and

destroy all copies of the original.

From: Michael Slyman [mailto:mike.slyman@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2017 12:56 PM

To: Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com>

Subject: M. BROWN EXON
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Gary, here is where
the minutes reflect the bond exon. We had sent in a lawyer at a earlier date and | think there was a mistake because
they said he appeared on behalf of another bond company. | will provide the link to the court as well.

https:/iwww.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/default.aspx

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/071k=34666db384&view=pl&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A157 1652284301429083&simpl=msg-f:3A1571652... 1/2
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- Marlon Brown Bond Status
4 messages

Tracy. Brown <tbrowng178@gmail.com> ' Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 12:51 PM

To: "Logue, Gary" <glogue@asc-usi.com>
Good Afternoon Gary!

| am just following up regarding the exoneration order that Mike Slyman was to have sent to you yesterday. | was

wondering did you get it? My guess is no, cause it don't exist. If you do have it, please forward me a copy of the court

ordered exoneration.

If not, piease send me a letter today stating the the bond is still in full force according to the binding contract of the

bail bond signed May 26, 2016. | need this today, as [ should have received a cail or this notice of bond exonerated

today as you promised me yesterday while | was in your office.
| await a response and documentation from you before end of business today, June 30, 2017.
Thank you,

Tracy Brown
317-800-2212

Logue, Gary <glogue@asc-usi.com> ) Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 1:01 PM

To: Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com>

Hi Tracy-

Mike sent me an e-Mail link to the exoneration confirmation but Ive not been able to access it — give me just a bit.

Gawry Logue; Vice President

American Surety Company- Underwriters Surety, Inc.
Direct Telephone: 317-860-1897

Direct Facsimile: 317-819-3863

glogue@asc-usi.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended

recipient(s} and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and

destroy all copies of the original.

+ [Quoted text hidden)

Tracy Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 1:17 PM

To: "Logue, Gary" <glogue@asc-usi.com>

Ok, | will give you a few. But at the same time, tell Mike stop playing games while at the same time he Iying and send

the court ordered paper.

Also, like | stated yesterday, no one was incarcerated when Mike Slyman revoked Marlon benf that he was saying at
first he had nothing to do with it, untii | presented the evidence. So to clarify, 2 of the signees were not incarcerated

when Mike Slyman revoked the bond.

But yes, | want the actual copy of the exonerated court order signed by the judge and it needs to be dated prior to
June 29, 2017. Marlon hasnt been to court regarding thus bond yet to date, so let me put that up front.

I'm awaiting!

https:/imail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=34666db384 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A157 164886024 3333430&simpl=msg-63A1571649. .,
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¢ Tr827 Brown <tbrown8178@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 30, 2017 at 3:38 PM
To: "Logue; Gary" <glogue@asc-usiicom>

g

Hi Gary, -
It is now 3:35pm and | just left you a voicemail on your office phone. | have not received this paper via email and if it

ever existed, | should have by now forwarded by you. Mike needs to stop acting as if it was done. | have already had
legal people search into it unless he went to a judge in another state.

Please send paper today.
Thank you

Tracy Brown
POA for Marion Brown

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mall.google.com/mail/u/07ik=34666db384&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f63A15716488602433334308simpi=rnsg-f%3A1571649... 212

133



(e r’hpiccak. n'p Qeevice.

L cecd C\-‘ "Hn

of Hhic cm/e,«éﬂmaeiaﬁamﬁdm@%

Vaal Y Ima mnl:l S,Upg;cn:qv[ QOS‘/gaz_'{A_gyjA rrS‘/ 6/.45.5 Mm/

“ DuS'A'n f Marcr’.”a 239 / p."!ma "Fuma Law aﬂ}icgs

Ol Las %3@4_&2/ SJL”‘)

Las l/m.:: A/e;.g_dg 29/21

A‘”Of mﬁ_ﬁu_i&_llém/L-r‘:

) Cle ke of the ( :;;,’Jl: : /
2 Lewis Hue. ya),
Lus s, M@éﬂs_s_m 7W L
) e ls Lorenzs B #£/90
Sdee P9 Bow IIE
Tl "
794 72
/ 7 / Z

134



.\,\—lqr\/ R\G;.\.No m:u:\s H 109358

SNDce Po. Box SoF
H\.Q&V.\_ ,WN\....\_UMJ\ X\RQ.WKQF

Faa7d

Sy 0

,m..whw_ﬁ

N

Q\m?m oN. ..&r Ncc‘:*

Nad Lewis Aue
(as Qmw_wh\ Novade TFHEFT
F9/ISS -1/6F

135



o

o oo ~ [=)} W = (93]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Electronically Filed
9/19/2019 12:07 PM
Steven D. Grierson

DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE CC
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA &;ﬁ*‘é ﬂh

ek
Marlon Brown, Plaintiff(s) Case No.: A-19-790945-C
vs.
Michael Slyman, Defendant(s) Department 22
NOTICE OF HEARING

Please be advised that the Plaintiff's Complete Amended Complaint / Motion to
Reconsider in the above-entitled matter is set for hearing as follows:
Date: October 15, 2019
Time: 8:30 AM

Location: RJIC Courtroom 15D
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 83101
NOTE: Under NEFCR 9(d), if a party is not receiving electronic service through the
Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System, the movant requesting a

hearing must serve this notice on the party by traditional means.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CEO/Clerk of the Court

By: /s/ Michelle McCarthy
Deputy Clerk of the Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that pursuant to Rule 9(b) of the Nevada Electronic Filing and Conversion
Rules a copy of this Notice of Hearing was electronically served to all registered users on
this case in the Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System.

By: /s/ Michelle McCarthy
Deputy Clerk of the Court

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MARLON LORENZO BROWN, Supreme Court No. 79340
Appellant, District Court Case No. A790945
vs.

MIKE SLYMAN; EASY BAIL, LLC; AND
AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY,

Respondents. F l LED

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE SEP 23 2019

STATE OF NEVADA, ss. &Eﬁ%&‘m

I, Elizabeth A. Brown, the duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the Supreme Court of
the State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the following is a full, true and correct copy
of the Judgment in this matter.

JUDGMENT

The court being fully advised in the premises and the law, it is now ordered, adjudged
and decreed, as follows:

“ORDERS this appeal DISMISSED.”
Judgment, as quoted above, entered this 23rd day of August, 2019.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have subscribed
my name and affixed the seal of the Supreme
Court at my Office in Carson City, Nevada this
September 17, 2019.
Elizabeth A. Brown, Supreme Court Clerk

By: Sandy Young

Deputy Clerk
A-19-700945-C
cCID
NV Saprome Court Clerks Cerlificate/Judgs
I 'Im“‘w
1
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CERTIEIED €OPY,
This document is a fully “$rue and co.rec.t copy of
the orlg.ng}-on file- anﬁ of record iy ﬂf} office.
DATES 2 G ln\im
S"prenie fzourt C{aﬁd, siaxgnﬂlevaga ‘
By : _ Deputy




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MARLON LORENZO BROWN, No. 79340
Appellant,
V8.
MIKE SLYMAN; EASY BAIL, LLC; AND
AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY, .
Respondents. FI L ED :

| AUG 23 208 9

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

This is an appeal from the district court’s minute order
dismissing appellant’s complaint. Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark
County; Susan Johnson, Judge.

Review of the documents before this court reveals a
jurisdictional defect. The district court’s minute order is ineffective and not
appealable. State, Div. of Child & Family Serv. v. Eighth Judicial Dist.
Court, 120 Nev. 445, 451-54, 92 P.3d 1239, 1243-46 (2004) (“[D}ispositional
court orders that are not administrative in nature, but deal with the
procedural posture or merits of the underlying controversy, must be
written, signed, and filed before they become effective.”); Rust v. Clark Cty.
Sch. Dist., 103 Nev. 686, 689, 747 P.2d 1380, 1382 (1987) (stating that the
district court’s minute order is ineffective and cannot be appealed). To date,
it does not appear that the district court has entered a written order, signed

Moo 'q-3f3b9
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by the judge, dismissing appellant’s complaint. Accordingly, this court lacks
jurisdiction and
~ ORDERS this appeal DISMISSED.!
b 4
pideuw .
Pickering J
I . % ,d.
Parraguirre Cadish
cc: Hon. Susan Johnson, District Judge
Marlon Lorenzo Brown
Pitaro & Fumo, Chtd.
Eighth District Court Clerk
SeTTR R
; ‘Ifhght oi thla demsmn, this court takes no action in regard to the
o docunted -_ﬂladonfugust 16, 2019.
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CERTIEIED COPY
This document i5.8\ull, thre-agnl ccr rect copy of
the ongmal 80, filé_ang of reco‘rq in-my office.
DATE: - /rz\ [19-7
Suprem{ﬂeu I¢,3 @a%\of Newa_«s -

By ’, = - Deput




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MARLON LORENZO BROWN, Supreme Court No. 79340
Appellant, District Court Case No. A780945
VS.

MIKE SLYMAN; EASY BAIL, LLC; AND
AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY,
Respondents.

REMITTITUR

TO: Steven D. Grierson, Eighth District Court Clerk

Pursuant to the rules of this court, enclosed are the following:

Certified copy of Judgment and Opinion/Order.
Receipt for Remittitur.

DATE: September 17, 2019
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

By: Sandy Young
Deputy Clerk

cc (without enclosures):
Hon. Susan Johnson, District Judge
Marlon Lorenzo Brown
Pitaro & Fumo, Chtd. \ Dustin R Marcello

RECEIPT FOR REMITTITUR

Received of Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, the
REMITTITUR issued in the above-entitied cause, on SEP 23 2019 .

Deputy District Court Clerk

RECEIVED
APPEALS

SEP 23 2019
CLERK OF THE COURT 1 19-38725
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Electronically Filed
10/9/2019 1:34 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COE?‘
MTN ’ &;ﬂﬁ-‘é'

DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.,

Nevada Bar #10134

PITARO AND FUMO LAW OFFICES

601 Las Vegas Blvd. South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 474-7554Fax: (702) 474-4210

Email: kristine.fumolaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendants Mike Slyman, d/b/a Easy Bail LLC, and American Surety Company

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

MARLON LORENZO BROWN, an individual,
Plaintiff,

CASE NO.: A-19-790945_C
DEPT. NO.: XXII

VS.

MIKE SLYMAN, an individual;

EASY BAIL, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability

Company in Nevada, and American Surety
Company

Opposition to Motion to Reconsider

Defendants.

i i S N N N A . s

COMES NOW, the Defendants Mike Slyman, Easy Bail, LLC., and American Surety
Cof,npany, by and through their attorney, DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ., hereby files this

opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to reconsider.

"

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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This motion is based on the complaint, filing and pleadings herein, the attached

memorandum of points and authorities and any oral argument deemed necessary by this

hoﬁorable court.
Respectfully submitted this 9" day of October 2019.
/s/ Dustin R. Marcello
DUSTIN R. MARCELLQ, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
On March 12, 2019, Plaintiff Marlon Brown filed a complaint against Defendant’s Mike

Siﬂm, Easy Bail, LLC, and American Surety Company. The Complaint does not name the
cause of action and appears to allege a single cause of fraud. See Plaintiffs Complaint,
03/12/2019, at page 1. It is unclear which version of fraud the Complaint is alleging. The
Complaint then appears to claim a demand $15,000 from Mr. Brown.’ Id, at p. 2.

Later Mr. Brown filed this instant complaint regarding the same set.of operative facts.
A hearing was held on July 2, 2019 at which time the Court granted Defendant’s motion to
dismiss pursuant to 12(b) for Plaintiff’s failure to state a claim on wh‘ich relief could be granted.

Before Defendant could file an order, Plaintiff filed an appeal with the Nevada Supreme

Coﬁrt, That appeal has since been dismissed. See Plaintiffs Exhibit 2. Additionally, Plaintiff is

pursuing a Complaint through the State of Nevada Department of Business and Industry

Division of Insurance. See Plaintiffs Exhibit 3. See Plaintiffs Exhibit 3. Plaintiff now ask this

Court to reconsider dismissal at the July 2, 2019 hearing. Defendant asks this Court to deny

Plaintiff’s motion to reconsider/amend and sign the attached Order of Dismissal from the July 2,
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2019 hearing.
The demand for relief is $15,000. This motion to dismiss and/or to strike, and/or for
more definite statement follows.
ARGUMENT

PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A BASIS FOR RELIEF AND DOES NOT SHOW
GOOD CAUSE FOR AMENDMENT OF HIS COMPLAINT

Plaintiff provides no statement of why the Court should permit amendment of his
Complaint or even what has been amended to establish a claim.
NRCP 15 provides for amending supplemental pleadings
(a) Amendments Before Trial
(1) Amending as a Matter of Course. A party may amend its pleading once as a
matter of course within:
(A) 21 days after serving it, or ¢
(B) if the plcadlng is one to which a responsive pleading is requn‘ed 21
days after service of a responsive pleading of 21 days after service of a
motion under Rule 12(b), (e), or (f), whlchever is earlier.
(2) Other Amendments. In all other cases, a party may amend its pleading only
with the opposing party's written consent or the court's leave. The court should
freely give leave when justice so requires.
(3) Time to Respond. Unless the court orders otherwise, any required response to
an amended pleading must be made within the time remaining to respond to the
original pleading or within 14 days after service of the amended pleading,
whichever is later.
It seems clear that Plaintiff’s main complaint is in regards to the handling of a bail bonds
contract that is specifically under the jurisdiction of the Division of Insurance and cwrrently
being addressed on his behalf. However, his Complaint in this case does not allege all of the

elements or assert facts in support of any recognizable legal claim. This was the basis for

dismissal but justice does not require reconsider or allowing amendment because Plaintiff may
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still pursue his claims through a proper claim with the Division of Insurance which is currently

pehding hearing. Accordingly, it is respectfully requested that Plaintiff’s motion be denied.

CONCLUSION

Based on the forging it is respectfully requested the Court Deny Plaintiff’s Motion to

Reconsider/Amend.

Respectfully submitted this 9™ day of October 2019.

/s/ Dustin R. Marcello
DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134

146




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I certify that on the 9" day of October 2019, I served the forgoing Opposition to
Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider or Amend by depositing for mailing a copy thereof, U.S. first
class mail, and USPS Certificate of Mailing (attached hereto as Exhibit A) to the following
persons at the following addresses:

Marlon Lorenzo Brown ID#: 2633113
¢/o Clark County Detention Center

330 8. Casino Center Boulevard

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

PITARO & FUMO, CHTD.

By:  /s/ Kristine Tacata .
Kristine Tacata — An employee of
Pitaro & Fumo, Chtd.
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Instructions Click-N-Ship® Label Record

-

. Each Click-N-Ship® label is unique. Labels are to he

used as printed and used only once. DO NOT PHOTO
COPY OR ALTER LABEL.

. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of

the package.

Adhere your label to the package. A self-adhesive label
is recommended. If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE
OVER BARCODE. Be sure alt edges are secure.

. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you

may schedule a Package Pickup oniine, hand to
your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or
drop in a USPS collection hex.

Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you
selected when creating this label.

E UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE »

USPS TRACKING # :
9405 5036 9930 0134 0727 12

‘| Priority Mall® Postage:  $7.35
Trans. #: 474413899 . A
PrintDate:  10/09/2019 | Totak $7.35
Ship Dale 10/08/2019"
Expected Y
Delivery Date:  10M0/2019 .
From: PTIARO & FUMO, CHTD.

601 LAS VEGAS BLVD §
LAS VEGAS NV 88101-6623 ;

To:  MARLON LORENZG BROWN, ID 2833113
CIO CLARK COUNTY DETENTION CENTER
330 S CASINOG CENTER BLVD

LAS VEGAS NV 89101-6102

on Priority Mail service with use of fhis efectronic rate shipping labe!, Refuads for
unused postage paid labeis can be requested online 30 days from the print date.

* Retail Pricing Pricrity Mail rates apply. There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service

Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!

Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com

2
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SUSAN H. JOHNSON

DISTRICT JUDGE
DEPARTMENT XXII

Electronically Filed
10/9/2019 2:17 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE 602?1
opwE &;ﬂﬁ-‘é

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
MARLON LORENZO BROWN, an Case No. A-19-790945-C
individual, Dept. No. XXII

Plaintiff,
Vs.

MIKE SLYMAN, an individual; EASY

BAIL, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability
Company in Nevada, and AMERICAN

SURETY COMPANY,

Defendants.

ORDER FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

This matter concerning the Motion to Dismiss or Motion to Strike Pursuant to NRCP 12 filed
by Defendants MIKE SLYMAN, EASY BAIL, LLC and AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY on
May 30, 2019 came on for hearing on the 2™ day of July 2019 at the hour of 8:30 a.m. before
Department XX11 of the Eighth Judicial District Court, in and for Clark County, Nevada, with
JUDGE SUSAN JOHNSON presiding; Plaintiff MARLON LORENZO BROWN made no
appearance; Defendants MIKE SLYMAN, EASY BAIL, LLC and AMERICAN SURETY
COMPANY appeared by and through their attorney, DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ. of the law
firm, PITARO AND FUMO LAW OFFICES. Having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file
herein, heard oral arguments of counsel and found good cause therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Motion to Dismiss or
Motion to Strike Pursuant to NRCP 12 filed by Defendants MIKE SLYMAN, EASY BAIL, LLC

and AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY on May 30, 2019 is granted given Plaintiff’s failure to state

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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SUSAN H. JOHNSON

DISTRICT JUDGE
DEPARTMENT XXIiI
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his fraud claim with particularity as required by Rule 9(b) of the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure
(NRCP); and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED Plaintiff MARLON
LORENZO BROWN’S Complaint filed March 12, 2019 is dismissed without prejudice.

DATED this 9™ day of October 2019.

_ F%m Arr_

ISTRIGE-COURT JUDGE

SAN H. JOHNSON,

CERTIFICATE O RVICE

I hereby certify, on the 9" day of October 2019, I electronically served (E-served), placed
within the attorney’s folder located on the first floor of the Regional Justice Center or mailed a true
and correct copy of the foregoing to the following party and attorney of record, and first-class
postage was fully prepaid thereon:

MARLON LORENZO BROWN

Inmate 1.D. 1209358

¢/o SOUTHERN DESERT CORRECTIONAL CENTER
P.O. Box 208

Indian Springs, Nevada 89070-0208

DUSTIN R. MARCELLOQ, ESQ.
PITARQO AND FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Boulevard South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Kristine. fumolaw@gmail .com

Soura PomrS

Laura Banks, Judicial Executive Assistant

150




Banks, Laura

‘rom: Banks, Laura

ent: Thursday, October 24, 2019 9:32 AM
To: ‘kristine.fumolaw@gmail.com'
Subject: RE: A790945 Brown v. Slyman

Also, please pay your outstanding $223.00 filing fee prior to resubmitting the Order.

Laura Banks

Judicial Executive Assistant

To the Honorable Susan H. Johnson
Eighth Judicial District Court, Dept XXH
(702) 671-0547

From: Banks, Laura

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2019 1:53 PM
To: ‘kristine.fumolaw@gmail.com'
Subject: A790945 Brown v. Slyman

Please make corrections as indicated on your Order and resubmit.

Laura Banks
Judicial Executive Assistant
o the Honorable Susan H. Johnson
‘ighth Judicial District Court, Dept XXII
(702) 671-0547
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DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.,

Nevada Bar #10134

PITARO AND FUMO LAW OFFICES
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 474-7554Fax: (702) 474-4210
Email: kristine.famolaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendants Mike Slyman, d/b/a Easy Bail LLC, and American Surety Company

CASE NO.: A-19-790945 C
DEPT. NO.: XXII

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
MARLON LORENZO BROWN, an individual, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
)
MIKE SLYMAN, an individual; )
EASY BAIL, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability )
Company in Nevada, and American Surety )
Company )
)
Defendants. )
)

S
THIS MATTER having come before the Court on October 46, 2019 on Plaintiffs

cAsRon

Motion to Reconsider the July 2, 2019; granting of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Complaint

for failure to state a claim, and the Court having consider the briefs and filings with the Court

does hereby Order Plaintiff’s

rsstvon ‘o Reconsvas VENVED
4 Jaint dirricsad.

DATED this day of
A \ﬁ&ﬂ
Submitted by: M&&‘ og{&ﬂa‘;nm
/s/ Dustin R. Mareglo &

DUSTIN R. MARCELLQ, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #10134
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T3 NOTICE OF APPEAL
7 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, That the Petitioner/Defendant,
18 Mdr[o»\ Lrown -, imand through his proper person, hereby

e

5 ' oo . . Electronically File
“ 2 ' . : : 10/30/2019 4:34 P
- Steven D. Grierson

: .-In Propna Personam
2§ Post Office Box 208, S:D.C.C.
' Indian Springs, Mevada 89018
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& % | .7

LI

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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Electronically Filed |
10/30/2019 4:34 PM
Steven D. Grierson . A
CLERK OF THE CC
L £ atf/goqgsy | p 2
Petitioner/In Propia Persona .
Post Office Box 208, sbce .
Indian Springs, Nevada 89070-0208 - . » : ' '
Eightl
IN THE

JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

NAMEWTYEGIMTOFCLV

——— e —— e !

e e

rion__ fScow '
Plaintifff

L S’/,
=M C@,.: e

e

CASE No. A—I‘?« 7995,
DEPT.No. ¥ {/

) - 14

_Defendanl: .

WVVW\N\_" e S N

DESIGNATICON OF RECORD CN APPFAL -
w0:_ork of Ay Covrd

3@3 lewlc Aoe

O e

The above-

R

named Plaintiff hereby de51gnates the entire record eof the
above—entltled case, to include all the papers,

documents, pleadings, and
transcrlpts thereof, as and for the Record on Appeal. '
l—

DATED this c;?‘/-'z"

R

day of Ocdsber , 20/9

3 .
o .

w RESPECTFULLY SWBMITTED BY:
LL .

o : :

b4

-

ul 7 .

(&)

RECEAIVED-

OCT 30 2019

%I‘/rm/ K‘O{;M

Plaintiff/In

§_A93SK

Propria Persona
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X

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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Electronically Filed
11/4/2019 8:33 AM
Steven D. Grierson

ASTA
IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF CLARK
MARLON BROWN,

Case No: A-19-790945-C

Plaintiff(s), Dept Nt XXIL

VS,

MICHAEL SLYMAN; EASY BAIL, LLC;
AMERICAN SURETY CO.,

Defendant(s),

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appellant(s): Marlon Brown
2. Judge: Susan Johnson
3. Appellant(s): Marlon Brown
Counsel:
Marlon Brown #1209358
P.O. Box 208
Indian Springs, NV 89070
4, Respondent (s): Michael Slyman; Easy Bail, LL.C; American Surety Co.

Counsel:

Dustin R. Marcello, Esq.
601 Las Vegas Blvd., South

A-19-790943-C -1-

Case Number: A-19-790945-C
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Appellant(s)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: N/A
Permission Granted: N/A

Respondent(s)’s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: Yes
Permission Granted: N/A

Has Appellant Ever Been Represented by Appointed Counsel In District Court: No
Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel On Appeal: N/A
Appellant Granted Leave to Proceed in Forma Pauperis**: Yes, March 12, 2019
**Expires 1 year from date filed
Appellant Filed Application to Proceed in Forma Pauperis: N/A
Date Application(s) filed: N/A
Date Commenced in District Court: March 12, 2019
Brief Description of the Nature of the Action: Unknown
Type of Judgment or Order Being Appealed: Dismissal
Previous Appeal: Yes
Supreme Court Docket Number(s): 79340
Child Custody or Visitation: N/A
Possibility of Settlement: Unknown

Dated This 4 day of November 2019.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

/s/ Heather Ungermann

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk
200 Lewis Ave

PO Box 551601

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1601
(702) 671-0512

¢c: Marlon Brown

A-19-790943-C -2-
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A-19-790945-C

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Other Civil Matters COURT MINUTES May 29, 2019

A-19-790945-C Marlon Brown, Plaintiff(s)
Vs.
Michael Slyman, Defendant(s)

May 29, 2019 3:00 AM Minute Order
HEARD BY: Johnson, Susan COURTROOM: Chambers

COURT CLERK:
Jill Chambers

RECORDER:
REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT:

JOURNAL ENTRIES
- Having examined Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration/ Amend Cause of Action in Complaint to
BREECH (sic) of CONTRACT FILED July 9, 2018, noted the motion was not served upon Defendants
and no request for hearing was made, and there is good cause therefore, COURT ORDERS Plaintiff's

Motion for Reconsideration/ Amend Cause of Action in Complaint to BREECH (sic) of CONTRACT
FILED July 9, 2018 is denied WITHOUT PREJUDICE.

PRINT DATE: 02/21/2020 Page 1 of 4 Minutes Date: May 29, 2019
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A-19-790945-C

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Other Civil Matters COURT MINUTES July 02, 2019

A-19-790945-C Marlon Brown, Plaintiff(s)
VS.

Michael Slyman, Defendant(s)

July 02, 2019 8:30 AM Motion to Dismiss

HEARD BY: Johnson, Susan COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 15D
COURT CLERK: Christopher Darling

RECORDER: Norma Ramirez

REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT: Marcello, Dustin R. Attorney

JOURNAL ENTRIES
- Matter of Defts' Motion to Dismiss or Motion to Strike Pursuant to NRCP 12. Matter submitted.
COURT ORDERED, case DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE under Rule 9(b); Mr. Marcello to

prepare the order. Mr. Marcello advised this is a second complaint for same transaction. Court noted
no claim preclusion issue.

PRINT DATE: 02/21/2020 Page 2 of 4 Minutes Date: May 29, 2019
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A-19-790945-C

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Other Civil Matters COURT MINUTES July 22, 2019

A-19-790945-C Marlon Brown, Plaintiff(s)
Vs.

Michael Slyman, Defendant(s)

July 22,2019 3:00 AM Minute Order
HEARD BY: Johnson, Susan COURTROOM: Chambers
COURT CLERK:

Shannon Emmons
RECORDER:
REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT:

JOURNAL ENTRIES
- Having examined Plaintiff s Motion for Reconsideration/ Amend Cause of Action in Complaint to
BREECH (sic) of CONTRACT FILED July 9, 2018, noted the motion was not served upon Defendants
and no request for hearing was made, and there is good cause therefore, COURT ORDERS Plaintiff s
Motion for Reconsideration/ Amend Cause of Action in Complaint to BREECH (sic) of CONTRACT
FILED July 9, 2018 is denied WITHOUT PREJUDICE.

CLERK'S NOTE: A copy of this minute order was placed in the attorney folder(s) of: Dustin
Marcello, Esq. and mailed to Marlon Brown #1209358 SDCC PO Box 208, Indian Springs, NV 89070

PRINT DATE: 02/21/2020 Page 3 of 4 Minutes Date: May 29, 2019
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A-19-790945-C

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Other Civil Matters COURT MINUTES October 15, 2019

A-19-790945-C Marlon Brown, Plaintiff(s)
vs.

Michael Slyman, Defendant(s)

October 15, 2019 8:30 AM Motion For
Reconsideration
HEARD BY: Johnson, Susan COURTROOM: R]JC Courtroom 15D

COURT CLERK: Jill Chambers
RECORDER: Norma Ramirez
REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT: Marecello, Dustin R. Attorney

JOURNAL ENTRIES
- Court noted that the plaintiff was in custody adding that the Court received his motion and
amended complaint but that he was not following procedure. Court further noted there was no
formal order done and the Court ended up drafting it but did receive Mr. Marcello's proposed order.
Mr. Marcello stated that the plaintiff filed a complaint with the insurance division with the attorney
general who will be holding a hearing on it and if he doesn't like the outcome, he can come back to

court.

COURT ORDERED, MOTION to reconsider DENIED. Mr. Marcello to prepare the order. Court
directed the order be submitted within the 10 days as stated in EDCR 7.21.

PRINT DATE: 02/21/2020 Page 4 of 4 Minutes Date: May 29, 2019
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Certification of Copy and
Transmittal of Record

State of Nevada s§
County of Clark } '

Pursuant to the Supreme Court order dated February 5, 2020, I, Steven D. Grierson, the Clerk of the Court
of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the foregoing
is a true, full and correct copy of the complete trial court record for the case referenced below. The record
comprises one volume with pages numbered 1 through 161.

MARLON BROWN,
Plaintiff(s),
VS.

MICHAEL SLYMAN; EASY BAIL, LLC;
AMERICAN SURETY CO.,

Defendant(s),

now on file and of record in this office.

Case No: A-19-790945-C

Dept. No: XXII

IN WITNESS THEREOQOF, I have hereunto
Set my hand and Affixed the seal of the
Court at my office, Las Vegas, Nevada

This 21 day of February 2020.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

o=

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk






